

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
LAKE CHARLES DIVISION**

LOUISIANA, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the Interior; et al.,

*Defendants.*

Civ. No.: 2:24-cv-00820

Judge: James D. Cain, Jr.

Mag. Judge: Thomas P. LeBlanc

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, HEALTHY  
GULF, OCEAN CONSERVANCY, AND OCEANA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 3

LEGAL AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. FAILURE TO DECOMMISSION UNDER CURRENT REGULATIONS IS A  
SERIOUS, ONGOING PROBLEM THAT LEADS TO ENVIRONMENTAL  
HARM, SAFETY RISKS, AND DAMAGE TO VULNERABLE  
COMMUNITIES. .... 11

II. THE ONGOING PROBLEM IS PROJECTED TO WORSEN. .... 17

III. THE RULE IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
43 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1334.....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1344.....	5
 <b>Regulations</b>	
30 C.F.R. § 250.146.....	22
30 C.F.R. § 250.1700.....	6
30 C.F.R. § 250.1701.....	8, 22
30 C.F.R. § 250.1703.....	6, 7
30 C.F.R. § 250.1710.....	13
30 C.F.R. § 250.1711.....	6
30 C.F.R. § 250.1725.....	6, 13
30 C.F.R. § 250.1750.....	14
30 C.F.R. § 550.101.....	6
30 C.F.R. § 556.604.....	8
30 C.F.R. § 556.605.....	5
30 C.F.R. § 556.900.....	7
30 C.F.R. § 556.901.....	7
30 C.F.R. § 556.1100.....	5
30 C.F.R. § 556.1101.....	5
 <b>Federal Register</b>	
85 Fed. Reg. 65904 (Oct. 16, 2020).....	8
88 Fed. Reg. 42136 (June 29, 2023).....	4, 6, 9, 21
89 Fed. Reg. 31544 (April 24, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
